
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Wheeler, Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice Convener; Councillor 

Jennifer Stewart, the Depute Provost; and Councillors Alphonse, Bell, Cameron, 
Lesley Dunbar, Greig, Hutchison, Imrie, Macdonald, MacGregor and Mennie; and 
Mrs Tracey Blackie (Parent Representative - Primary / ASN), Reverend Shuna 
Dicks (Church of Scotland Religious Representative), Mr John Murray (Roman 
Catholic Religious Representative), Mr Mike Paul (Teacher Representative - 
Secondary Schools), Mr Rick Sansom (Parent Representative - Secondary / ASN) 
and Miss Pamela Scott (Teacher Representative - Primary Schools) and one 
vacancy (Third Religious Representative). 
 
 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 9 March 2021 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet remotely on WEDNESDAY, 17 MARCH 2021 at 10.00 am. 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 

  

In accordance with UK and Scottish Government guidance, meetings of this Committee will 
be held remotely as required. In these circumstances the meetings will be recorded and 
available on the Committee page on the website. 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 
 

1.1 There are no items of urgent business at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
 

2.1 Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded   
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 

3.1 Members are requested to declare any interests  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 
 

4.1 There are no requests for deputation at this time   
 

 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 
 

5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 20 January 2021  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 
 

6.1 There are no notices of motion at this time   
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 
 

7.1 Committee Business Planner  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 
 

8.1 There are no referrals at this time   
 

 PERFORMANCE AND RISK 

 
 

9.1 Education Operations Performance Management Framework - CUS/21/061  
(Pages 15 - 34) 
 

 GENERAL BUSINESS 

 
 

10.1 Additional Closure Days for Secondary Schools - OPE/21/077  (Pages 35 - 
40) 
 

 
Impact Assessments related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 
Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Stephanie 

Dunsmuir, email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 

 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
You must consider at the earliest stage possible whether you have an interest to 
declare in relation to any matter which is to be considered.  You should consider 
whether reports for meetings raise any issue of declaration of interest.  Your 
declaration of interest must be made under the standing item on the agenda, 
however if you do identify the need for a declaration of interest only when a particular 
matter is being discussed then you must declare the interest as soon as you realise 
it is necessary.  The following wording may be helpful for you in making your 
declaration. 
 
I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons …………… 
 
For example, I know the applicant / I am a member of the Board of X / I am 
employed by…   
and I will therefore withdraw from the meeting room during any discussion and voting 
on that item. 
 
OR 
 
I have considered whether I require to declare  an interest in item (x) for the following 
reasons …………… however, having applied the objective test,  I consider that my 
interest is so remote / insignificant that it does not require me to remove myself from 
consideration of the item. 
 
OR 
 
I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons …………… however I 
consider that a specific exclusion applies as my interest is as a member of xxxx, 
which is 

(a) a devolved public body as defined in Schedule 3 to the Act; 
(b) a public body established by enactment or in pursuance of statutory 

powers or by the authority of statute or a statutory scheme; 
(c) a body with whom there is in force an agreement which has been made 

in pursuance of Section 19 of the Enterprise and New Towns 
(Scotland) Act 1990 by Scottish Enterprise or Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise for the discharge by that body of any of the functions of 
Scottish Enterprise or, as the case may be, Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise; or 

(d) a body being a company:- 
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and 
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority. 

 
OR 
 
I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.1



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval  

 is making an objection or representation 

 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval  

 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 
be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item. 

 

Page 4



 
 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 20 January 2021.  Minute of Meeting of the EDUCATION 
OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Wheeler, 
Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Alphonse, Bell, 
Cameron, Lesley Dunbar, Greig, Hutchison, Imrie, Macdonald, MacGregor, Mennie 
and Councillor Stewart, the Depute Provost.  External Members:- Mrs Tracey 
Blackie (Parent Representative - Primary / ASN), Reverend Shuna Dicks (Church 
of Scotland Religious Representative), Mr John Murray (Roman Catholic Religious 
Representative), Mr Mike Paul (Teacher Representative - Secondary Schools), Mr 
Rick Sansom (Parent Representative - Secondary / ASN) and Miss Pamela Scott 
(Teacher Representative - Primary Schools). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
1. The Convener proposed that the Committee consider item 11.1 (Extension to 
Bucksburn Academy – Exempt Appendix) with the press and public excluded. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during consideration of item 11.1 on today’s agenda 
so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class described in paragraph 8 of 
Schedule 7(A) of the Act. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2. The Committee noted the following declarations of interest intimated at this stage:- 
(i) Mr Paul declared an interest in respect of item 10.3 (Extension of Bucksburn 

Academy) by virtue of his position as Headteacher of Bucksburn Academy, but 
did not consider that the nature of his interest required him to leave the meeting 
during consideration of the item as his role was a professional one and he was in 
attendance at the meeting as a teacher representative; and 

(ii) Mrs Blackie also declared an interest in respect of item 10.3 as she had a child 
who attended Bucksburn Academy but did not consider that the nature of her 
interest required her to leave the meeting during consideration of the item as she 
was in attendance at the meeting in her role as a representative of the Aberdeen 
City Parent Forum. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=620&MId=7636&Ver=4


2 

 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
20 January 2021 

 
 
 

 
 

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 26 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 26 November 
2020 for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to article 6 (Minimising Exclusion Policy), to note that the Clerk would 

recirculate the service update which had included the requested information on 
children who had been excluded on more than one occasion to Councillor Mennie; 
and 

(ii) to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
Councillor Cameron, seconded by Councillor Mennie, moved as a procedural motion:- 

 
In relation to item 31 on the planner (School Estate Plan), that the Chief Officer – 
Corporate Landlord be instructed to report back to the next meeting of the 
Committee rather than in June 2022 as outlined in the planner. 

  
On a division, there voted:- for the procedural motion (10) – Councillors Alphonse, 
Cameron, Greig, Hutchison, MacGregor and Mennie; and Mrs Tracey Blackie, Mr John 
Murray, Mr Rick Sansom and Miss Pamela Scott; against the procedural motion (8) the 
Convener; the Vice Convener; and Councillors Bell, Lesley Dunbar, Imrie, Macdonald 
and Stewart; and Reverend Shuna Dicks; declined to vote (1) – Mr Mike Paul. 
 

At this juncture, the Vice Convener intimated that he wished to refer the 
decision to Council in terms of Standing Order 34.1 and was supported in 
this regard by Councillors Lesley Dunbar, Imrie and Macdonald.  As the 
requisite number of members for a referral (7) was not reached, the referral 
fell.  

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to approve the procedural motion, and instruct the Chief Officer – Corporate 

Landlord to report back on the School Estate Plan to the next meeting of the 
Committee in March rather than June 2022; 

(ii) in relation to item 22 on the planner (Senior Phase), to note that the Chief Officer 
– Education would circulate a service update to Members in relation to any update 
to national guidance; 

(iii) in relation to the query on the ongoing Business Case pertaining to Additional 
Support Needs and Outreach Services, to note that the Chief Officer – Education 
would arrange for officer attendance at a future Aberdeen Parent Council Forum 

Page 6



3 

 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
20 January 2021 

 
 
 

 
 

meeting to update on progress, and that a further update would be included in the 
Supporting Learners report due to Committee in June; and 

(iv) to otherwise note the planner. 
 
 
EDUCATION OPERATIONS PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK - 
CUS/21/006 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 
presented an update on the status of key performance measures relating to the 
Education Operational cluster. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
note the report and provide comments and observations on the performance information 
contained in the report Appendix. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that the Chief Officer – Education would advise Members when there was 

any update on the more limited risk-based schedule of inspections which was 
awaited from the Care Inspectorate / Education Scotland; 

(ii) in relation to secondary school pupils who met the eligibility criteria for free school 
meals, to instruct the Chief Officer - Early Intervention and Community 
Empowerment to provide detail of the steps being taken to identify how we could 
engage with eligible pupils and families to maximise uptake; and include that in 
the Free School Meals report due to Committee in June 2021; and 

(iii) to otherwise note the report. 
 
 
SUPPORTING LEARNERS DATA CAPTURE - OPE/21/008 
 
6. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which presented further analysis of 
local and national data which had been undertaken to better understand the changing 
needs of children and young people in Aberdeen City, in the context of Request for 
Assistance data, particularly that pertaining to Child’s Planning Support. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) note the ongoing analysis work to better understand the changing needs of 

children, young people and their families; 
(b) endorse the delivery of two primary and two secondary enhanced provisions in 

order to meet the increasing demand for specialist level Child’s Planning Support; 
and 

Page 7



4 

 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
20 January 2021 

 
 
 

 
 

(c) instruct the Programme Manager to report progress, including supporting data, as 
part of the Supporting Learners programme update, which is scheduled for 
Education Operational Delivery Committee in two committee cycles (June 2021). 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
EARLY LEARNING AND CHILDCARE EXPANSION: REINSTATEMENT OF 1140 
HOURS - OPE/21/007 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
provided an update on the reinstatement of the statutory duty on Local Authorities to 
provide 1140 hours per annum of Early Learning and Childcare (ELC) to eligible 2-year 
olds and all 3 and 4 year old children from August 2021.  The report further sought to 
provide assurance around the ongoing works to support the delivery of ELC expansion 
and meet the implementation date of August 2021. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) acknowledge the work to date and agree to the new date of August 2021 for the 

reinstatement and implementation of 1140 hours of ELC provision; and 
(b) note that service updates would be regularly circulated to Members to advise of 

ongoing works to support the delivery of ELC expansion. 
 
The Convener, seconded by Councillor Bell, moved the recommendations as set out in 
the report. 
 
Councillor Mennie, seconded by Councillor Cameron, moved as an amendment:- 
 
That Committee:- 
(i) approve recommendations (a) and (b); and 
(ii) welcome the multi-year funding package from the Scottish Government to fully 

fund this expansion of Early Learning Provision. 
 
On a division, there voted:- for the motion (9) – the Convener; the Vice Convener; 
Councillors Bell, Lesley Dunbar, Imrie, Macdonald and Stewart; and Reverend Shuna 
Dicks and Mr Rick Sansom; for the amendment (6) – Councillors Alphonse, Cameron, 
Hutchison, MacGregor and Mennie; and Mrs Tracey Blackie; declined to vote (4) – 
Councillor Greig; and Mr John Murray, Mr Mike Paul and Miss Pamela Scott. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to request that a service update be circulated meantime to Members to advise 

whether the 23 remaining capital projects were still on budget and on schedule for 
completion by August 2021;  and 

(ii) to approve the motion. 

Page 8



5 

 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
20 January 2021 

 
 
 

 
 

EARLY LEARNING AND CHILDCARE ADMISSIONS POLICY 2021 - OPE/20/243 
 
8. With reference to article 11 of the minute of its meeting of 12 November 2019, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which sought approval 
for the updated Early Learning and Childcare (ELC) Admissions Policy which had been 
amended to take account of the ELC expansion programme and the phasing in of 
additional hours up to 1140 hours funded ELC provision. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee approve the updated Aberdeen City Council ELC Admissions Policy 2021 
and instruct the Chief Operating Officer to implement the policy with effect from 21 
January 2021. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that there would be a review of the operation of the flexible models for 

nursery provision which would be concluded by December 2021, and to request 
that the Chief Officer – Education report back to Committee in January 2022 on the 
evaluation undertaken; and 

(ii) to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
EXTENSION OF BUCKSBURN ACADEMY - OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE - 
RES/21/010 
 
9. With reference to article 3 of the minute of the meeting of Council of 3 March 2020, 
the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which set out the 
proposals for the future anticipated school roll increase at Bucksburn Academy and 
sought approval to endorse the preferred design option. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) note and endorse the preferred design option to increase the capacity of 

Bucksburn Academy; and 
(b) note that the report would be presented to the City Growth and Resources 

Committee to seek approval of the preferred design option and referral to the 
budget process for the funding required for the preferred design option to 
progress. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers would advise Members once the new school roll information 

was available; and 
(ii) to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



6 

 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
20 January 2021 

 
 
 

 
 

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 1 of this minute, the 
following item of business was considered with the press and public 
excluded. 
 

 
EXTENSION TO BUCKSBURN ACADEMY - OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE - EXEMPT 
APPENDIX 
 
10. The Committee had before it an exempt appendix relating to the Extension of 
Bucksburn Academy report on the agenda (article 9 of this minute refers). 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the exempt appendix. 
- COUNCILLOR JOHN WHEELER, Convener 
 
 

Page 10



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose of Report Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate
Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

Performance 

Management Framework 

Report – Education 

Operations

To present the latest performance for the cycle Alex Paterson Data and 

Insights

Customer 1.1.3

Additional closure days 

for secondary schools

To seek approval for the dates of two ‘assessment and moderation 

support days’ for secondary schools to support successful delivery of the 

Alternative Certification Model in place for session 2020/2021.

Alex Duncan Education Operations 1.1.1

Inspection Reporting A standing item to report on the outcome of school inspections if required Eleanor 

Sheppard

Education Operations 1.1.6 R No inspection activity is 

currently taking place - 

this is therefore 

recommended for 

removal for this cycle as it 

is listed as a standing 

item for each future 

meeting. Service Updates 

are circulated to Members 

with any updates on the 

current position.

Education Improvement 

Journey

EOD Committee 19/04/18 - to instruct the Chief Operating Officer to track 

progress against the proposed KPIs in order to report progress to the 

Education Operational Delivery Committee.  Reporting will comprise (a) a 

yearly progress report based on validated data and (b) a six monthly 

update to provide an indication of progress to that point.    This report will 

also cover an update on the National Improvement Framework Plan

Reports will be presented 

approx May and 

November each year

Reyna Stewart Data and 

Insights

Customer 1.1.3

Performance 

Management Framework 

Report – Education 

Operations

To present the latest performance for the cycle Alex Paterson Data and 

Insights

Customer 1.1.3

Supporting Learners EOD Committee 26/11/20 - The Committee resolved to note the a
[...]
rmack 

/ Vycki Ritson 

Strategic Place 

Planning / 

Operations and 

Protective 

Services

Commissioning / 

Operations

1.1.1

Free School Meals Annual 

Update

EOD Committee 19/04/18 - to instruct the Chief Officer - Early 

Intervention and Community Empowerment to bring a report to 

Committee prior to the close of each school year (a) detailing the 

numbers registered for and taking free school meals by school and (b) 

assessing the progress made by implementing the new workstreams and 

detailing any required adjustments for the following school year

Derek 

McGowan

Early 

Intervention and 

Community 

Empowerment

Customer 1.1.1

Annual Committee 

Effectiveness Report

To present the annual effectiveness report for the Committee. Rob 

Polkinghorne

Operations Operations GD 8.5 D This report will now be 

presented in November to 

allow sufficient data to be 

collected due to the 

cancellation of some 

meetings in 2020

Inspection Reporting A standing item to report on the outcome of school inspections if required Eleanor 

Sheppard

Education Operations 1.1.6

Performance 

Management Framework 

Report – Education 

Operations

To present the latest performance for the cycle Alex Paterson Data and 

Insights

Customer 1.1.3

Senior Phase EOD Committee 26/11/20 - The Committee resolved to note the analysis 

of performance across the senior phase and how the COVID-19 

pandemic had impacted on employability and training options for young 

people leaving school; approve the proposed direction of travel to ensure 

that the partnership curriculum ideally supported school leavers into 

further, higher education or employment; approve the education service 

framework in Appendix B and instruct the Chief Education Officer to 

update the framework in Appendix B if updated national guidance was 

published; and instruct the Chief Education Officer to report on progress 

within 3 Committee

cycles.

Alex Duncan Education Operations 1.1.1

Inspe
[...]
e Management Framework Report – 
Education Operations 

REPORT NUMBER CUS/21/061 

DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 

CHIEF OFFICER Martin Murchie 

REPORT AUTHOR Alex Paterson 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.3 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present Committee with the status of key performance measures relating to 

the Education Operational cluster. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee note the report and provide comments and observations 

on the performance information contained in the report Appendix.  
 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 This report is to provide members with key performance measures in relation 

to the Education Operational cluster as originally expressed within the 2020/21 
Council Delivery Plan (the Plan) 

 
3.2 Introduced in 2019/20, Performance Management Framework Reporting 

against in-house delivery directly contributing to the City’s Local Outcome 
Agreement Plan and Council Delivery Plan, has helped to inform development 
of successive iterations of the Council Delivery Plan,  including the 2021/22 
Plan that was noted by Council on the 10th of March 2021. 

 
3.3 The 'Performance Management’ section of the current Plan explains how the 

commitments and deliverables will be supported and scrutinised through the 
Council’s Performance Management Framework, which establishes robust 
performance management of service delivery whilst ensuring everyone within 
the organisation knows their personal contribution towards achieving 
outcomes. 

 
3.4 The Performance Management Framework provides for a structured approach 

within which performance will be reported to Committees. This presents 
performance data and analysis within four core perspectives, as shown below, 
which provides for uniformity of performance reporting across Committees. 

 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9.1



 
 

 
 
           
          Data Context 
 
3.5    With recognition of the continued impact of COVID-19 related delays in data 

availability at national levels, it is still
[...]
in the previous year, with a closing to the national average. The proportionately higher spend in secondary education in comparison 
with the Scotland level is thought, in large part, to be a result of reduced economies of scale arising from relatively smaller, less cost efficient, secondary school establishment 
infrastructures. 
 

Cost related data is published by the Local Government Benchmarking Framework group prior to completion of the validation audit of Local Finance Return submissions 
and release of Scottish Local Government Finance Statistics for 2019-20 and is subject to the document revision policies of the data owners, the Scottish Government’s 
Local Government and Communities Directorate 
 
*The Council’s LGBF Family Group for Children’s Services include Aberdeenshire, Orkney, and Shetland Islands Councils, East Renfrewshire, East Dunbartonshire, 
Edinburgh, and Perth & Kinross. 
 

 
 
 

PI Status Long Term Trends Short Term Trends 

P
age 32



    Appendix A 

 

 
Alert 

 
Warning 

 
OK 

 
Unknown 

 
Data Only 

 

 
Improving/Increasing 

 No or Limited Change 

 
Getting Worse/Decreasing 

 

 
Improving/Increasing 

 No or Limited Change 

 
Getting Worse/Decreasing 

 

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 34



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Education Operational Delivery Committee 

DATE 17 March 2021 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Additional closure days for secondary schools 

REPORT NUMBER OPE/21/077 

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne 

CHIEF OFFICER Eleanor Sheppard 

REPORT AUTHOR Alex Duncan 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek approval for the dates of two ‘assessment and moderation support 

days’ for secondary schools to support successful delivery of the Alternative 
Certification Model in place for session 2020/2021. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee:- 
 
2.1 note the Alternative Certification Model timeline in place across the city; and 
 
2.2 instruct the Chief Education Officer to make a formal request to Scottish 

Government for two ‘assessment support days’ on 28 May and 4 June 2021. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 On 16 February, the First Minister announced that an additional two days will 

be set aside for teachers to engage with the assessment, moderation and 
quality assurance process required for awarding National Qualifications. These 
two days are additional in-service days specifically for assessment, moderation 
and quality assurance purposes, and are therefore termed ‘assessment support 
days’. 

 
3.2 The two days can be deployed at the discretion of the Local Authority as they 

see best, depending on the requirements of the Alternative Certification Model 
(ACM) that is replacing National 5, Higher and Advanced Higher exams in 
session 2020-21.  

 
3.3 Regulation 5 of the Schools General (Scotland) Regulations 1975, as amended, 

requires schools to be open for a minimum of 190 days in a school year. 
However, Section 133 (4) of the Education (Scotland) Act 1980 allows Scottish 
Ministers, on application; to modify this regulation providing they are satisfied 
that it would be unreasonable for Regulation 5 to apply, or to apply without 
modification. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 10.1



 
 

 

3.4 Education authorities are therefore requested to apply for an exemption in order 
that relevant schools can close for the two additional in-service days.  
Applications are invited by 19 March 2021. 

 
Alternative Certification Model 

 
3.5 On 16 February, the National Qualifications Group 2021 (NQ21) published 

revised arrangements for the Alternative Certification Model and the timeline for 
delivering National 5, Higher and Advanced Higher results in session 2020-21. 
Secondary colleagues and the central team have agreed a timeline of activity 
based on this guidance to ensure that it meets the requirements of the Alternative 
Certification Model. 

3.6   The following timeline outlines t
[...]

 

Prosperous Place Stretch 
Outcomes 

Underpinning the work of all schools in Aberdeen 
City is achieving excellence and equity for all 
 

Page 39

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2019-04/Council%20Delivery%20Plan%202019-20.pdf


 
 

UK and Scottish 
Legislative and Policy 

Programmes 

 

The Education (Additional Support for Learning) 
(Scotland) Act 2004  

• Duties with regard to meeting the needs of 
children and young people with additional 
support needs. 

  

The Equality Act 2010  

• Duty to ensure we are not discriminating 
disabled learners 
 

The Standards in Scotland’s Schools Etc. Act 
2000  
 The National Improvement Framework  

• Education Authorities are under a duty to 
endeavour to secure improvement in the 
quality of education of school education which 
is provided in the schools managed by them 
and to carry out the duty with a view to 
achieving the strategic priorities set out in the 
National Improvement Framework. 

 
 

8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 
 

Assessment Outcome 
 

Impact Assessment 
 

Not required 

 

Data Protection Impact 
Assessment 

Not required 

 
 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
None 

 
 

10. APPENDICES  
 
None  
 
 
11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 
 

Name Alex Duncan 

Title Quality Improvement Manager 

Email Address Alexduncan@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

Tel 07920595027 

  

Page 40


	Agenda
	3.1 Members are requested to declare any interests
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 20 January 2021
	7.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Education Operations Performance Management Framework - CUS/21/061
	Education Operations Performance Management Framework Appendix A

	10.1 Additional Closure Days for Secondary Schools - OPE/21/077



Minutes of the meeting


 
Education Operational Delivery Committee 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 17 March 2021.  Minute of Meeting of the EDUCATION 
OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor  , Convener; 
Councillor Malik, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Alphonse, Bell, Cameron, 
Lesley Dunbar, Greig, Hutchison, Imrie, Lumsden (as substitute for Councillor 
Wheeler), Macdonald, MacGregor, Radley (as substitute for Councillor Mennie) 
and Councillor Stewart, the Depute Provost. 

 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1  There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 20 JANUARY 2021 
 
2  The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 20 January 
2021 for approval. 
 
In relation to Article 3 (Minute of Previous Meeting), the Convener advised that the 
service update which had included the requested information on children who had been 
excluded on more than one occasion had been re-sent to Councillor Mennie as 
requested; and in relation to Article 7 (Early Learning and Childcare Expansion) a service 
update had been circulated to advise if the 23 remaining capital projects were still on 
budget and on schedule for completion by August 2021 as instructed at the last meeting. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 

3  The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.   
 
Members asked a number of questions of officers in respect of item 27 on the planner 
(School Estate Plan). 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that the Committee Annual Effectiveness report would now be 

presented to the November 2021 meeting to enable sufficient data to be 
collected due to the cancellation of meetings in 2020; 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=620&MId=7637&Ver=4


2 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
17 March 2021 

 

 
(ii) to note the comments from officers in respect of the school estate including 

that an update would be provided on Bucksburn later in the year, and in respect 
of the query from the Parent Forum about an update on Countesswells, to note 
that this would be included in the Community Campus report due to Committee 
in November;  

(iii) to note that the Chief Officer – Education would take back to the school 
placings team the comments made by Mr Rafferty in respect of the reasons 
given in school placing appeals around capacity in schools; and 

(iv) to otherwise note the planner.  
 
 
EDUCATION OPERATIONS PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK - 
CUS/21/061 
 
4  With reference to article 5 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which presented an update 
on the status of key performance measures relating to the Education Operational cluster. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the report and provide comments and observations on the 
performance information contained in the report Appendix. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the report. 
 
 
ADDITIONAL CLOSURE DAYS FOR SECONDARY SCHOOLS - OPE/21/077 
 
5  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which sought 
approval for the dates of two ‘assessment and moderation support days’ for secondary 
schools to support successful delivery of the Alternative Certification Model in place for 
session 2020/2021. 
 
The report advised that an additional two days had been set aside by the Scottish 
Government for teachers to engage with the assessment, moderation and quality 
assurance process required for awarding National Qualifications.   The two days would 
be additional in-service days specifically for assessment, moderation and quality 
assurance purposes, and could be deployed at the discretion of the Local Authority. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 
(a) note the Alternative Certification Model timeline in place across the city; and 
(b) instruct the Chief Education Officer to make a formal request to the Scottish 

Government for two ‘assessment support days’ on 28 May and 4 June 2021. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 



3 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
17 March 2021 

 

 
to approve the recommendations. 
- COUNCILLOR M. TAUQEER MALIK, Convener 
 
 


